
R( 
vem6er 10, 1986 
solution Book 23 Page 33 

M I•UJTES OF 
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL 

November 10--, 1986 

The City Councll of the City of Charlotte met in a regular m•eting at C•y Hall 
3:00 p.m. on November 10, 1985. 

C•rolina, at 
in Charlotte, North 

Present: Mayor Harvey Gantt m•mbers Dannell Fennin•,•a•nd L•e-•- 
presiding, and Council Matthews, C. Patterson, 

Absent: Councilmember Vinroot 

Also Present: 

Cc 

Ch 
fu 
Mr 
Ch 

io 
by 

re 

me] 

Cil 

fi• 
Pr 
in 

Henry W. Underhill, City Attorney, announced that the City uncil had been requested by Cadillac Properties (the "Borrower") agree to take official action with respect to financing for the novation, construction, equipping and installatlon of.the rrower's building (the "Project") located at the sou•east 
rner of North Church and West Sixth Streeta in the City of arlotte, for purposes of eliminatlng existing blight and preventil ture blight in the Area 2 of the Charlotte Redevelopment Area. Underhill also advised the City Council that R. Malloy McKeithe airman of the Charlotte Uptown Development Corporation, is the •aging partner of the Borrower. In connection with the proposed in Mr. Underhill presented the following document for approval the City Council An connection with such project: 

A Memorandum of Agreement dated as of November 
__, 

1986 between the City and the Borrower approving the proposed Project; 

Thereafter, Mr. Underhl]] introduced the followlng •olution, a copy of which had been distributed to each council •er, the title to which was read aloud: 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE ENTERING INTO OF AN AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE BY THE CITY OF ITS NOTE IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $3,200,000 AND THE ISSUAMCE BY THE CITY OF THE $3,200,000 CITY NOTE (CADILLAC PROPERTIES PROJECT) AND AUTHORIZING THE LOAN OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE CITY NOTE TO CADILLAC PROPERTIES• 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council (the "Council") of the •y of Charlotte (the "City"): 

i Section 1. The Memorandum of Agreement re atlng to the ancing of the rehabilitation of the building known as Cadillac 

g 



•I. 
•d 
)q 

)0 

)p 
)E 

)p 

:d 
'H 

• e6ed £? Noo9 uo•nLos•,e• 
9861 'Of aaqme^•N" 



Ni 
Rq 

k! 

Cc 

Oil 

Ch 

Mo 

Ce 

Cc 

(• 

t• 
of 

an 

•ember 10, 1986 
solution Book 23 Page 35 

I, Menta C. Detwiler, Deputy City Clerk of:the City of Charlotte and 

sper of the offlcial minutes of the City Councll of the City of 
•arlotte, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of 

train ofthe proceedings of the City Council of the City of 

arlotte taken at a meeting held on November 10--, 1986, and is a 

mplete copy of so much of the recorded minutes of said meeting 
relates in any way to the passage of the resolution hereinabove 

t forth. 

I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY that regular meetings of said 

uncll are held on the second Monday at designated districts, and 

fourth Mondays of each month at 3:00 p.m. in the Council 

ambers in City Hall, Charlotte, North Carolina, and on the third 
•day of each month at 6:00 p.m. in the Board of Education 

Iter, Charlotte, North Carolina. 

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of The Charlotte City 
•ncil this 13th day of November 1986. 

'3AL ) 

Menta C. Detwiler, Deputy City Clerk 

I, the Mayor of the City Council of 
e Ci•y of_?h•r•tte (the "?i•y"). DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penaltie. perjury •nar •ne actions •aKen by the City in the attached tract of minutes of the City was not taken in consideration of bribe, glft, gratuity, or direct or indirect contribution to political campaign. 

This the day of 1986. 



•.oo•zuTA pz•qo.Ta zoqmomlTouno::) 

9£ •6•d E• •oo8 uo•nLosa• 
986I '0[ Jaqme^ON 



Iove•ber 10, 1986 
•esolutton Book 23 Page 37 

Section 1. The city Council Of the City of Charlotte, 
aving received from the Mecklenburg County Board of Elections 

a 
•ertified copy of the proceedings of said Board of Elections 
:aken on November 6, 1986, evidencing said Board's determination 
•f the result of the canvass of the returns of the special bond 
"eferendum held in the City of Charlotte cn •lovembsr 4, 1986 upol 
•he questions of approving $18,800,000 Water Bonds, $11,100,000 
anitary Sewer Bonds and $2,500,000 Storm Drainage Bonds of said 
ity, does hereby declare and certify the result of said 
eferendum to be the result which is set forth in the following 
tatement of the result of said referendum, which statement has 
sen prepared by said City Council: 

STATEMENT OF THE RESULT 
of the 

SPECIAL BOND REFERENDUM 
held in the 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 
on November 4, 1986 

UPON THE QUESTIONS OF APPROVING $18,800,000 WATER BONDS $11,100,000 SANITARY SEWER BONDS AND $2,500,000 STORM DRAINAGE BONDS 

At a special bond referendum held in the City of 
larlotte on November 4, 1986., 201,387 voters were registered and 
ualified to vote. 

At said referendum47_•,78786votes were cast for the order 
•opted on September 8, 1986, authorizing not exceeding 

$[8,800,000 Water Bonds o• the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, 
f•r the purpose of providlng funds, together with any othe•r, 
a'railable funds, for enlarglng, extending and improving the water 
s•,stem of said City, within and without the corporate llmits, 

-2- 

37 



-£- 

q•o• *e•o•zeqo •o X•TO eq• •o spuo8 e•euTe• a u•zo•s 000•00•: 

•u•peeoxe •ou •u•z•oq•ne '986• '8 •equle•deS uo pe•dop• 

•ep•o eq• zo• •seo e•e• so•o•z6•-•-•npue•a•e• p•es •y 

•oe•a pue eo•o 

s• pu• po•ozdd• Xqo•oq• se• zop•o p•s '•op•o p•B •o •^ozdd 

oq• 6UTZTZoq•n• pu• *•UO•T•O pu• X•.•o-B•q•T• •pU•T 

•T• •u•; a•es ;o UOT•O•suoo •q• 6uTPn•OUT ,S•TmTi 

eq• ;uoq•T• pu• UT•T• •X•TD PT•S ;o m•sXs za•ss •TU•S 

•u• q•T• zeq;•o; •spun; •UTPTAO•d •o aso•ud aq• ;o; *eUT•O• 

•uTPOOOxo •ou •UTZT•oq•uE •986• '8 •o•o•doS uo po•dop 

•oo•o pus 

oq• •o •oAs• u• po•oA •U•Asq•puozo•O• p•us •U uoo•oq• pO•OA 

p US •SUyU6U •SS• O•O• SO•OA•Ipuu 'spuoq p•US UO •SO•O•U• 

8? 



Iovember 10, 1986 
•esolutfon Book 23 Page 39 

!arolina, for the purpose of providing funds, together wlth any 
•ther available funds, for the construotlon of facilities to 
•revent flooding and erosion in certain areas within said City, 
nd authorizing the levy of taxes in an amount sufficient to pay 
he principal of and the interest on said bonds, an•8,423votes 
ere cast against said order, and a majority of the qualifled 
oters of said City who voted thereon at said referendum having 
oted in favor of the approval of said order, said order was 
hereby approved and is in force and effect. 

City Council 
of the 

City of Charlotte, North Carolin• 

f 

after 

p Lssage. 

b Councilmember 

Section 2. The City Clerk of the City of Charlotte 
•all file a copy of the foregoing statement of the result of 
aid referendum in her office and shall publlsh such statement 
•ce in The Charlotte Observer. A statement in substantially the 
•11owing form shall be published with the foregoing statement: 

Any action or proceeding challenging the regularity or 
alldlty of this bond referendum must be bagtan within 30 days 

[date of publicatlon]. 

City Councll 
of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect upon its 

Upon motion of Councilmember Oannelly •, secoRded 

C. Patterson 
, 

the foregoing resolution 

-4- 



OOT;,To • UT POTT,T u•oq suq :l.dT.ZOsuu.z• EmTObO.ZO,T oq• UT 

•,es UOT•,UTose:t •Wa, •q pe•dope umpteen;e= eq•, ;o S•TUSe:t eq•, ;• 

O• afed E• •oo8 uo•nLosa • 
986I 'OI aaqtuaAON 



•ovember 10, 1986 
Resolution Book 23 Page 41 

I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY that a schedule of regular 
testings of said City Council, stating that regular meetings of 
•aid City Council are held on the es•ond Monday of each month at 
':30 P.M. at the various places in the City deslgnated from time 
•o time by the City Council, on the third Monday of each month al 
•:00 P.M. at the Education center, and on the fourth Monday of 
ach month at 3:00 P.M. at the City Hall In •harlotts, North 
:arollna, has been on file in my office pursuant to G.S. §143- 
18.12, as of a date not loss than esv• days before said 
eetlng. 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of said City, 
his 12t___•_h day of November, 1986. 

SEAL] 

Deputy City Clerk 

-6- 



:NHO=I O• SV G•IAO•Ic•V 

oT•T£ ssuTD 

9T O•ST II zosTA-•dns ooT•:•oS zomo•snD 

o• ssuTD OT•T• sseTo 

Z•TC 

m:r.T, dO 

k"•qa A•a •1• ONICIlC•l•NOl•lqOS•d 

Zk efied £? •oo8 uo•ntosa • 
986I 'OI aaqeaAON 

L• 
eO 

I 



B] 

orth 

Counci 

is her 

ADD TH 

Class q 

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN 

OF THE 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE 

IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
arollna, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City 
to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, 

by further amended as follows: 

FOLLOWING CLASSES: 

itle 

Administrative Officer I AdminiStrative Officer II AdminiStrative Officer III AdminiStrative Officer IV Adminiltrative Officer V 

Housin• Development Coordinator 
Police Information Services Manaser 

DELETE 

Class 

dmini• 
.dmini• 

Admini• 

Admini• 
Admini 
Admini 
Admini 

THE FOLLOWING CLASSES: 

itle 

trative Assistant I 
trative Assistant II 
trative Assistant IIl 

effect• 

APPROV• 

Class No. 

2003 
2005 
2007 
2009 
2011 

2633 
3164 

Pay Range 

MEt. Pay Plan 

14 
18 
20 
23 
($31,134-4• 

21 
Mgt. Pay Plan ($34,326-48 

trative Services Officer I 
trative Services Officer II 
tratlve Services Officer-llI 
trative Services Officer IV 

IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this 

Class No. 

2005 
2006 
2007 

Pay Range 

14 
20 
26 

2010 

2012 
2015 Mgt. 

14 
18 
22 

Pay Plan ($31,134-44 

resolution shall be 

ve on the date of its adoption. 

D AS TO FORM: 

•. 
.. 

y Attorney 

CERTIFICATIOll 

I• HENTA C. DETWILER, Deputy City Clerk o£ the City of Charlotta, North •o•i?•, DO_HERE•Y. CE•yIF•_. tha• the foragoing fs . tl•m and exact copy of a Re•oluElon aaoptaa Dy t•s U•ty uounctl of tha City of.Charlotte, North Carolina, in resular session convened on the 10th day of Nove•er 1986 •hp •efersncs having bean .de in Mtnuts Book__"•__•--•gnd recorded in full i•'-- 
•eso*ution Book 23 

, 
at Paga(s) 43 

.•ESS my hand and the corporate seal of tha City of Charlotte, North •oltna, this the 13th day of November 

•u•s"rA C. DETWILER 

43 

210) 

743) 

210) 



q•oM 'o•oT•l•q• •o •0 oq• •o •on o•u•od•o• oq• puu puuq •m $S•tLI • 

'e;;oT..z•qD go •TD oq• o• UOT•ZTZoq•ne •ue.•6a•es pu•.•o•e•e•e•S u T 0£•'8•1• ce•s•e• oq (peq•e•u s T qOTq• 5o Xc•o• e) UOTqOe e•eT•ClO.Tcld• •oo• s•euoTssTu• 

pp e6ed C• qoo9 uo•nlos• 
986I 'OT Jeqme^,•N 



'embe• 10, 1986 
olutlon Book 23 Page 45 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THESUBMISSION OF ANAPPLICATION ..REQUESTING STATE GRANT ASSISTANCE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WAST•WATER TREA•I•ENT WORKS, WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS 
AND WATER S•yyLY SYSTNqS 

!REAS, 

:P,•S, 

The North Carolina 1985 General Assembly has authorized the making of grants to aid eligible units of government in financin 8 the cost of construction of wastewater treatment works, wastewater collection systems, and water supply systems; and, 

the City of Charlotte has need for and intends to construct various 
water and sewer facilities ,which do qualify for state grant assistance; and, 

the City of Charlotte intends to request $418,430 in State Grant. funds to assist in the construction of approximately $1,031,550 in 
water and sewer facilities to be constructed in various locations in Mecklenburg County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE• 

That the City of Charlotte will arrange financing for all remaining 
costs of the projects, if approved for State 8rant award; 
That the City of Charlotte will provide for efficient operation and maintenance of the projects on completion of construction thereof; 
That Mr. O. Wendell White, City Manager, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of the City of Charlotte with the State of North Carolina for a grant to aid in the construction of the projects to benefit the towns of Mint Hill, Plneville, Matthews and Davidson. 

That Mr. O. Wendell White is hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection with such application or the projects; to make the 
assurances as may be required; and to execute such other documents as may be requested in connection with the application, grant offer, or grant award; 

That the City of Charlotte has substantially complied or will suhstantlally comply with all Federal• State and loca• laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the the proJects•nd to Federal and State grants and loans pertaining thereto; and hereby 
authorizes the above designated representative to execute au affidavit so stating. 

45 



J "2£ 'TTTq2opuQ •2U•H ..,I. 

:WdO-4" 0.1". SY t'•AOl•d, 

s•oo[ozd oq• ;o UOT•e2•STU'l:upe puu 
oouuuo•uTeu 'uoT•u2odo zodo2d 20; spun; o•unbepu opT,•2d TXTm q•TqA oS2eqa pu• sss• ;o sTnpsq•s • •ooGo2d sq• •o uoT•oTduo• s2o•oq 2o 
,o •oo•s o•uT eOu'Td pu• •dope o• soo•Su o•o•2uq;• •o •T• oq• •q,T•, 

9• e6ed £• Hoo8 uo•3nLos 
986I '0• •oqma^( 



No 

5. 

6. 

7. 

le•ber 10, 1986 
;olution Book 23 Page 47 

REQUEST FOR STATE GRANT ASSISTANCE 

WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN MECKLENBURG COUNTY 

SUPPLY SYSTEMS: 

Project Description and 

Twelve Inch Water Nain alon E Industrial 
Drive in Pineville 

Estimated Cost 

$150,000 

•rant Request 

$ 36,614 

Sixteen Inch Water Main alon E Wilson 
Grove Road to Lawyers Read Mint Hill 
area 

525,000 216,684 

Water Main alon E Ames Street in 
Matthew8 

55,550 27,750 

Eight Inch Water Main in Pine Read 
Davidaon 

40.000 15,000 

Twelve Inch Water Mai. in Jetton Street- 
Davidson 

21,000 9,000 

Six Inch Water Main in Lorimer Road 
Davidson 

10,000 4,000 

Water Mains •n South Matn Street, Twin 
Oakes and Meadow Brook Lane-Davidson 

25,000 8,382 

Total Water $826,550 $317,430 

47 



000'T015 000'•0• • 

O00'OT $ 000'0• 

•oanbe• •u•= O •eoO pe=a•F•m, R 

•8IS•V • •J,Y,T,S HO-.V 

8t• OSgd £• •oo8 uo•nLo! 
98GI 'OI aaq•At 



•ovember 10, 1986 
•esolution Book 23 Page 49 

RESOLUTION ENDORSING "FIRST NIGHT", AN EVENT TO BE SPONSORED 8Y THE ARTS AND SCIENCE COUNCIL OF CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG, AND •UTHORIZING THE CLOSING OF STREETS AND SIDEWALKS IN CERTAIN •REAS AND OTHER NECESSARy ACTION FOR THE EVEN•. 

WHEREAS, the Arts and Science Council of Charlotte Mecklen- 
)urg, Inc., an organization whose purpose it is to provide both 
-=inancial and technical support to the cultural community, 
lesires to hold a new event entitled "First Night" in the uptown 
Lrea on December 31, 1986 and January 1, 1987. "First Night" 
•i11 consist of a variety of planned activities and events 
,ncluding, but not limited to live entertainment, food vendors, 
•nd the sale of event related souvenirs. The performances will 
)e held inside various buildings located along the Tryon Street 
•all. A one time fee will be charged for admission to all per- 
:'ormances. Performances and exhibitions will also be held in 
)iscovery Place and Spirit Square. 

WHEREAS, The Arts and Sciences Council has requested that 
•he City temporarily close the streets and abutting sidewalks 
•1ong the route of the event from 6:00 p.m. on December 31, 1986 
o 2:00 a.m. on January i, 1987. The streets affected would 
e the 100 blocks of Trade and Tryon Streets and all other 
locks of Tryon Street between Stonewall Street and Ninth 

treets. 

WHEREAS, in addition, The Arts and Science Council request 
pproval to levy such fees as may be necessary to cover those 
•sts associated with planning, organizing and conducting 
First Night", and these fees shall be in addition to 

an•" 
•her City fees or licenses normally required to cover business 
=tivities. 



OS a6•d £? 7009 uo•nlosa • 
986I 'Ol aaqmaAoN 

'o 

" 



51 

November 10, 1986 
Resolution'Book 23 Page 51 

COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

A motion was made by Councilmomber Matthews and seconded by 
Councilmember Woollen for the adoption of the following Resolu- 
tion, and upon being put to a vote was duly adopted: 

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Transportation has prepared and adopted plans to make certain street and highway improve- ments within this Municipality under Project 8.2671301, Mecklenburg County, said plans consisting of the construction of the Harris Boule- vard Extension between Newell-Hickory Grove Road and Old Concord Road in Charlotte; and, 

WHEREAS, said Department of Transportation and this Municipality 
propose to enter into an Agreement for the above-captioned project whereby this Municipality agrees: (I) to effect the necessary adjust- 
ment of any utilities under franchise without cost to the Department of Transportation, and (2) to provide for the adjustment of any municipally owned utilities without cost to the Department of Transportation, except that said Department will reimburse this Municipality in accordance with said Department's Municipally Owned Utility Policy; and, 

WHEREAS, said Department of Transportation agrees to acquire the right of way and construct the project in accordance with the approved project plans; and, 

WHEREAS, this Municipality agrees to reimburse the Department of Transportation to the extent of fifteen percent (15%) of the cost of the right of way for the project with reimbursement to be made in one (1) lump-sum payment on October 15, 1987; and, 
WHEREAS, the Agreement will further provide for the establishment, maintenance, and enforcement of traffic operating controls for the regulation and movement of traffic on the project upon its completion. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Project 8.2671301, Mecklenburg County, is hereby formally approved by the City Council of the Munici- pality of Charlotte and that the M•yor and Clerk of this Municipality 

are hereby empowered to sign and execute the Agreement with the Depart- 
ment of Transportation. 

I, MENTA C. DETWILER 
, 
DepQty-•Cleek ef the Municipality of 

Charlotte, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 

copy of excerpts from the Minutes of the meeting of the Ci.ty Council 

duly held on the lOth day of November 1986. 



VNI'IOWO H.I.tlON 
3•.O'ItlVH•) .40 A.LI'IVdIOIN•I' 

(qV3S) 

"986I ' 
aaqu•^oN •o •ep q•£I 

srql uo •[Led&=[unN p•es •o Leas Le•=&•o aqT pue pueq X•u'SS3NLIH 

•S a6ed EZ:toos.u•[•nLosaa 
986I '0I •aqum^ON 



November 10, 1986 
Resolution Book 23 Page 53 For• 3$30-Sheet $ 

Revised Sept. 198& 

Extracts from minutes of meeting of the City Council of the Clty of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, held on the 10t•h day of N0veg•eP 

RESOLUTION 

Be it resolved by the City Council /n regular seating assnbled that th, 
Heyor of said City be, and he hereby is, authorized to enter into an 

agreement with the SEABOARD SYSTEN RAILROAD, INC., and to start sa•e on behall 
of said City whereby said Railroad grants unto said City the rtEht or ltcensq 
to install end maintain five (5) water me•ns across the right of way and 
•nder tracks of said Railroad at Charlotte, North Carolina, as particularly 
described in said agreement which agreement is dated June 9, 1986, e copy of 

• hich agreement is filed with the City Council. 

certify the above to be a true and correct copy. 

Deputy Clerk 

CERTIFICATI0•, 

I, MENTA C. DETWILER, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North C•rolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is z true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City:of Charlotte, North C•rolina, An regular session convened on the 10th day of •, 1986 the reference herin 8 been made in Hinute Book 8•., end recorde•iu ful•l, in R•solution Book •3 at Paae(s) 53 

C4 
rNESSay hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North 

this the 13th day of__•j•jL_•, 198• 

•TA C. DETWILER 
Deputy City Clerk 



"-'•6T ,aoqmo^oN .To £ep • oq:) oTq•, 
q3.zoH ,o•.•oTz.•qO •To •'•TD J,q:l...To Teos o•.u.zocLzo;> oq3 pu• pueq •m S5•LT, 

100-98-91• 99"9E 
&DH£OUd EIVH•&VAHDNI • /•NV•HOD •V•qIVU •dHn.T.•OS IL•I•i 

•S a6•d £Z •oo8 uo•%nLosi• 
986I 'OT aaqma^CN 



•ovembec i0, 1986 
•esolut•on Book 23 Page 55 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE 

55 

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte, North Carolina (the "City',) is 
in the process of planning certain additions and improvements 

:o Charlotte/Douglas International Airport (the "Airport',) which .t plans to finance; and 

WHEREAS, certain of the additions and improvements will be. .eased to and/or used by certain commerclal and private entities •nd individuals; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the construction of the addition• •nd improvements and in anticipation of the issuance of revenue •onds to finance the cost of such additions and improvements, •ertain contracts have heretofore been executed providing for [esign and project management costs at the Airport; 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Charlotte 

•grees as follows: 

Section I. The City proposes the construction of certain •dditions and improvements (the "Project") at the Airport including, but not limited to, (i) the expansion of the existing •erminal building to the south-to add a central utility plant, a zonnector between two concourses including moving sidewalks, a •etail services area, relocated security check points, expanded 
•ag make-up area including a fully automatic bag handling syste• •nd space for Charlotte-based and transient crews and flight •ttendants, (ii) the expansion of concourse "B" on the south side 
)f the existing concourse "B" and related aircraft ramps, (iii) 
zonstruction of a temporary connector between concourses "B" and "C", (iv) the addition of a commuter facility on the @ast side 
•he existing terminal facility including space for a commuter 1oldroom and operations area, and an•air conditioned walkway to 
service 12 commuter aircraft, and (v) the addition of an international facility on the eastslde of the existing terminal including space for federal inspectlon servlces, a holdroom for 
)assengers and two loading positions for wide-bodied aircraft. 

Section 2. The City expects that the Project will cost an 
•mount not to exceed $90 milllon 

, 
inclusive of interest duriIlg 

:he period of construction, underwriting discount or commission• 
any, and legal, accounting, financing and printing expenses.' 

n 
Section 3. The City agrees to issue its revenue bonds in 

•mount not to exceed $90 mi11ion / pursuant to The State and 
3ocal Government Revenue Bond Act, G.S. 159-80 et seq. The 
•evenue bonds shall not constitute or gi@e rise to a pecuniary .lability of the City or a charge against its gener•l credit or •axing power. 



P 

9S e6ed £Z •oo8 uo•3ntose• 
986• "OI.aaq•a^oN 



•lovembee 10, 1986 
Resolutfon Book 23 Page 57 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUI•CIL 
OF THE CITY OF CH•"•E 

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte, North Carolina (the ',City,, is in the process of plannlng certain additions and improvement• to Charlotte/Douglas International Airport (the "Airport"); and 

WHEREAS, certain of the additions andimprovements will be leased to and/or used by certain commercial and private entitie• and individuals; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the construction of the additio• and improvements and in anticipation Of the issuance of revenue bonds to finance the cost of such additions and improvements, certain contracts have heretofore been executed providing for •esign and project management costs at the Airport; 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Charlotte 

Igrees as follows: 

Section 1. The City proposes the construction of an lircraft maintenance facility (the "Project") at the Airport, tc • loc•ed south of the air cargo facility leased to The Flying •iger L1•e, Inc., including, but not limited to, a hangar, a •hree?s•ory central.core for offices, stock, maintenance shops •nd slmllar facil•tles, 9 •tock distribution center and loading •ock, and.a trainlng faclllty: The Project will also include •nstructlon of a ground servlce equipment maintenance facllity• aircraft ramp, expansion of an existing taxlway, parking for •pproximately eight aircraft, access roads and a parking lot fo] •mployees sufficient to hold approximately 1,500 vehicles. 

Section 2. The City expects that the Project will cost an •mount not to exceed $75 mi111o, inclusive of interest during the period of construction, underwriting discount or commission• if any, and legal, accounting, financing and printing expenses 

Section 3. The City agrees to issue its revenue bonds in 
amount not to exceed $75 million pursuant to The State and Loc Sovernment Revenue Bond Act, G.S. 159-80 et seq. The revenue bonds shall not constitute or give rise to a pecuniary liabilit 
sf the City or a charge against its general credit or taxing 
)ower. 

Section 4. It is the City's intention that this resolutic •hall constitute an "official action" on the part of the City within the meaning of Section I.i03-(8)(a)(5) of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under Section 103 of the Internal Reve• 
Zode of 1954, as amended. 

n 

e 

57 



q:•,•ot• eo:l:loT',miD •o .•:•'I:D oq:l •o '%uoe o:•u.•od,zo• oq:• pug puuq 

.__•el: lln• ul: pop•o:)o.• pew •-•" •oo K o:mu•14 Ul: opuu uooq SUl:Am I O•UO.•O•e.• O• 
•5"[ ,IOClUJO^ON •o •Cep I,l•0' [ oq::J uo pOUOAUO:• UOI:SSOg .•uln$o', Ul: 

;o• •ou •O•osqo o•oT;uqD oq& u T oouo •u;•oq oTTqnd qons ;o 
•ou u qsTiqnd o• •oTD X•yO oq• s•:oa;p pu• '•o•o• oq• pu•, 
•puoq onuo^o• •UTATO^U T •UTOUUUT• •o uu•d p•sodo•d oq• 
i•eq oq •u• uosaod •uu O•T• q•Tq• •u bUTaUO q oT•qnd oq• •o• 

q!,ue •ep •oeId oq• se *'H'• 00:C •e 986• '8 aoq•ooG uo euTio•eD 
..•o• '•oI•eqD *•eH X•D *s•aq•eqD •!•uuoD •D •q• •e •In6o• s• so•eu6•sop Xqo•oq •ounoD •O •q• "• uo•ooS 

8S a6•d £• •oo• uot•nlosa a 
986I '0I •aqmaAON 


